
SCSEP State and Territorial Grantees

Alabama 
Michael Malandro, Senior Workforce 

Development Coordinator
Department of Senior Services
770 Washington Avenue – Suite 570
Montgomery, AL  36104
T: (334) 242-5754    F: (334) 353-8467
michael.malandro@adss.alabama.gov
www.alabamaageline.net 

Alaska
Rita Bowen, Program Coordinator
Department of Labor and Workforce 

Development 
Employment Security Division 
1111 W. 8th Street – Room 210 
Juneau, AK  99801 
T: (907) 465-4872    F: (907) 465-5945
rita.bowen@alaska.gov

American Samoa 
Valasi Gaisoa, SCSEP Manager
Territorial Administration on Aging 
Pago Pago, AS  96799 
T: (011) (684) 633-1251 
F: (011) (684) 633-2533 
vgaisoa@yahoo.com 

Arizona 
Joel Millman, Mature Worker Program 

Coordinator
Department of Economic Security 
Division of Aging and Adult Services
1789 W. Jefferson – 950-A
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
T: (602) 542-6335    F: (602) 542-6575
joelmillman@azdes.gov

Arkansas 
Nadine Grice, Program Coordinator 
Division of Aging and Adult Services 
Department of Human Services 
Donaghey Plaza South Building – 5th Floor
700 Main Street 
Little Rock, AR  72201
T: (501) 320-6571    F: (501) 682-8155
nadine.grice@arkansas.gov 
www.state.ar.us/dhs/aging/index.html 

California 
Michael Alward, SCSEP Policy Manager
Department of Aging
1300 National Drive – Suite 200
Sacramento, CA  95834
T: (916) 928-2292    F: (916) 928-2509 
malward@aging.ca.gov  

Colorado
Audrey Krebs, Program Specialist 
Department of Human Services 
Aging and Adult Services Division 
1575 Sherman Street – 10th Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
T: (303) 866-2846    F: (303) 866-2696 
audrey.krebs@state.co.us 

Connecticut
Jennifer Gorman
Department of Social Services 
Aging Services Division 
25 Sigourney Street – 10th Floor
Hartford, CT  06106
T: (860) 424-5643    F: (860) 424-5301 
jennifer.gorman@ct.gov 

Delaware 
William Abernathy, Program Manager
Division of Services for Aging and Adults with 

Physical Disabilities
1901 North Dupont Highway
Main Building Annex 
New Castle, DE  19720 
T: (302) 255-9390   T: (800) 223-9074 
F: (302) 255-4445 
william.abernathy@state.de.us
www.dhss.delaware.gov/dsaapd

District of Columbia
Donti’ S. McField
Department of Employment Services 
609 H Street NE – Room 543 
Washington, DC  20002 
T: (202) 698-4081   F: (202) 698-5646 
donti.mcfield2@dc.gov  

Florida
JoAnn Williams, SCSEP State Director 
Department of Elder Affairs 
4040 Esplanade Way 
Tallahassee, FL  32399
T: (850) 414-2065    F: (850) 414-2372 
williamsja@elderaffairs.org 

Georgia
Sarah Collins, SCSEP Director 
Department of Human Resources 
Division of Aging Services 
2 Peachtree Street, NW – Suite 9-231
Atlanta, GA  30303
T: (404) 657-5332    F: (404) 657-5285
slcollins@dhr.state.ga.us 
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Guam
Dorothy G. Gutierrez, Administrator 
Department of Labor 
414 West Soledad Avenue – Suite 100
Hagatna, GU  96910
T: (671) 475-7095    F: (671) 475-7098
dotg_52@yahoo.com 

Hawaii 
Yvonne Chong 
Department of Labor and Industrial Relations 
Workforce Development Division 
830 Punchbowl Street – Room 329 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
T: (808) 586-9262    F: (808) 586-8822 
yvonne.h.chong@hawaii.gov 

Idaho
Kevin Bittner
Idaho Commission on Aging 
3380 Americana Terrace – Suite 120 
Boise, ID  83706 
T: (208) 334-3833    F: (208) 334-3033 
kevin.bittner@aging.idaho.gov 

Illinois 
Jennifer Morrell, State Program Manager
Department on Aging 
421 East Capitol Avenue – Suite 100 
Springfield, IL  62701
T: (217) 782-1889    T: (800) 252-8966 
F: (217) 524-7629 
jennifer.morrell@illinois.gov 
www.state.il.us/aging

Indiana 
Matt Naikelis, SCSEP Program Director
FSSA Division of Aging
402 West Washington Street – Room W454 
Indianapolis, IN  46207
T: (317) 234-6348    F: (317) 232-7867 
matt.naikelis@fssa.in.gov

Iowa 
Terry Hornbuckle
Department of Elder Affairs 
Jessie M. Parker Building
510 E. 12th Street – Suite #2 
Des Moines, IA  50319 
T: (515) 725-3323    F: (515) 725-3300 
terry.hornbuckle@iowa.gov 

Kansas
Susan R. Weidenbach, Manager of

Adult and Youth Services 
Department of Commerce
Workforce Development
1000 SW Jackson Street – Suite 100
Topeka, KS  66612
T: (785) 296-7842    F: (785) 291-3512
sweidenbach@kansascommerce.com

Kentucky 
Juanita J. Shackleford, SCSEP Coordinator
Department for Aging and Independent Living 
275 East Main Street – 3W-F
Frankfort, KY  40621
T: (502) 564-6930 x3504   F: (502) 564-4595
juanitaj.shackleford@ky.gov

Louisiana 
Stacy Mills
Governor’s Office of Elderly Affairs 
412 North 4th Street 
Baton Rouge, LA  70898
T: (225) 342-6983    F: (225) 342-7133 
slmills@goea.la.gov
http://goea.louisiana.gov 

Maine 
Deborah Drinkwater, SCSEP Coordinator
Department of Health and Human Services 
Office of Elder Services
442 Civic Center Drive – SHS 11
Augusta, ME  04333
T: (207) 287-9200    F: (207) 287-9229
deborah.drinkwater@maine.gov 
www.maine.gov/dhhs/beas 

Maryland 
Amera Bilal, Project Director
Department of Aging 
301 West Preston Street – Suite 1007 
Baltimore, MD  21201 
T: (410) 767-1276    F: (410) 333-7943 
abilal@ooa.state.md.us 
www.mdoa.state.md.us 

Massachusetts 
Mary Kay Browne, Director of Long-Term Care 

Project Management 
Executive Office of Elder Affairs 
One Ashburton Place – Room 517 
Boston, MA  02108 
T: (617) 222-7459    F: (617) 727-9368 
mary.k.browne@state.ma.us
www.mass.gov
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Michigan
Laura McMurtry, Program Manager
Office of Services to the Aging 
Chandler Plaza Building
300 E. Michigan Avenue – 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 30676
Lansing, MI  48909 
T: (517) 335-4018    F: (517) 373-4092 
mcmurtryl@michigan.gov

Minnesota
Taryn Galehdari, Program Coordinator
Department of Employment and Economic 

Development 
Workforce Development Division 
332 Minnesota Street – Suite E200
St. Paul, MN  55101
T: (651) 259-7540    F: (651) 215-3842
taryn.galehdari@state.mn.us 

Mississippi 
Melinda Smalley, Title V Program Manager
Department of Human Services 
Division of Aging and Adult Services 
750 North State Street 
Jackson, MS  39202 
T: (601) 359-4376    F: (601) 359-9664
melinda.smalley@mdhs.state.ms.us 

Missouri
Mike Brewer, SCSEP Coordinator
Bureau of Senior Programs
Division of Senior and Disability Services 
912 Wildwood Drive
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
T: (573) 526-4542    F: (573) 522-3024
michael.brewer@health.mo.gov 

Montana
Connie Kinsey, Program Manager 
Department of Labor and Industry
Statewide Workforce Programs and Oversight 

Bureau
1327 Lockey Avenue 
Helena, MT  59620
T: (406) 444-4571    F: (406) 444-3037 
ckinsey@mt.gov 
www.wsd.dli.mt.gov 

Nebraska
Gary Richards 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Nebraska State Unit on Aging
State Office Building 
301 Centennial Mall South 
Lincoln, NE  68508
T: (402) 471-4555    F: (402) 471-4619 
gary.richards@hhss.ne.gov

Nevada 
Shirley Chantrill, Resource Development 

Specialist 
Division for Aging Services 
Department of Human Resources 
1010 Ruby Vista Drive – Suite 104 
Elko, NV  89801 
T: (775) 738-1966    F: (775) 753-8543 
schantrill@aging.nv.gov

New Hampshire 
Jackie Heuser, Senior Workforce Development 

Director
Workforce Opportunity Council
64 Old Suncook Road
Concord, NH  03301
T: (603) 229-3470    F: (603) 228-8557
jackie.heuser@dred.state.nh.us 

New Jersey
Candace Pew, Supervisor
Department of Labor and Workforce 

Development
SCSEP – WorkForce 55+ 
1 John Fitch Plaza – 2nd Floor
Trenton, NJ  08625-0055
T: (609) 943-5111    F: (609) 943-5114
candace.pew@dol.state.nj.us 

New Mexico
Doug Calderwood 
Aging and Long-Term Services Department 
2550 Cerrillos Road 
Santa Fe, NM  87505 
T: (505) 476-4744    F: (505) 476-4829
doug.calderwood@state.nm.us 

New York
Tim Kovarik 
State Office for the Aging, Title V Unit
Empire State Plaza – Agency Building #2 
Albany, NY  12223
T: (518) 474-7252    F: (518) 486-2225
T: (800) 342-9871 (in-state) 
t_kovarik@ofa.state.ny.us

North Carolina
Liz Needham, Project Coordinator 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Aging and Adult Services
693 Palmer Drive – Taylor Building
2101 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC  27699
T: (919) 733-8395 x225     F: (919) 715-0868 

liz.needham@ncmail.net 
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North Dakota
Sherryl Pfliger, Acting Director
Department of Human Services
Aging Services Division
Prairie Hills Plaza
1237 W. Divide Avenue – Suite 6
Bismarck, ND  50501
T: (701) 328-4607    F: (701) 328-8744

Northern Mariana Islands 
Rose Mondala 
Office on Aging 
China Town, Garapan 
Saipan, MP  96950 
T: (670) 664-2598    F: (670) 233-1327 
scsepspn@pticom.com

Ohio
Tiffany Dixon, Workforce Development/SCSEP 

Administrator
Department of Aging
50 West Broad Street – 9th Floor
Columbus, OH  43215
T: (614) 995-0883    F: (614) 644-1471 
tdixon@age.state.oh.us
www.goldenbuckeye.com/families/scsep.html 

Oklahoma 
John Cole, SCSEP Administrator
Employment Security Commission 
Will Rogers Building 
2401 North Lincoln – Room 502-6
Oklahoma City, OK  73152 
T: (405) 557-5344    F: (405) 557-7287 
john.cole@oesc.state.ok.us 
www.oesc.state.ok.us/emp-trng/seniors.shtm

Oregon 
Ryan Kibby, OAA Program Analyst
676 Church Street – 2nd Floor
Salem, OR  97301
T: (503) 373-1877    F: (503) 373-1133
ryan.kibby@state.or.us 

Pennsylvania
Rocco Claroni, Aging Services Specialist 
Department of Aging 
555 Walnut Street – 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1919 
T: (717) 783-6207    F: (717) 783-6842 
rclaroni@pa.gov 
www.aging.state.pa.us 

Puerto Rico 
Maria La Santa 
Department of Labor and Human Resources
505 Muñoz Riveria Avenue
San Juan, Puerto Rico  00918
T: (787) 754-2136
malasanta@dtrh.gobierno.pr 

Rhode Island 
Hector Rivera, Acting Administrator
Department of Elderly Affairs
John O. Pastore Center 
Benjamin Rush Building #55 
35 Howard Avenue 
Cranston, RI  02920 
T: (401) 462-8729    F: (401) 462-8722
hrivera@dlt.ri.gov 

South Carolina 
Pamela Grant, Title V Coordinator
Lt. Governor’s Office on Aging
Division of Aging Services
1301 Gervais Street – Suite 200
Columbia, SC   29201
T: (803) 734-9889    F: (803) 734-9886 
grantp@aging.sc.gov 
www.aging.sc.gov

South Dakota
Todd Kolden, Director
Department of Labor
Division of Technical Services
700 Governor’s Drive
Pierre, SD  57501
T: (605) 773-3101    F: (605) 773-4211
todd.kolden@state.sd.us 
www.sdjobs.org

Tennessee
Louis Stone, SCSEP Coordinator
Department of Labor and Workforce 

Development
220 French Landing Drive – 4th Floor 
Nashville, TN  37243
T: (615) 741-8777    F: (615) 741-3003 
louis.stone@state.tn.us 
www.state.tn.us/labor-wfd/boomer
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Texas 
Cameron Bell 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 East 15th Street 
Austin, TX  78778
T: (512) 936-6139    F: (512) 463-3258 
cameron.bell@twc.state.tx.us 
www.twc.state.tx.us/svcs/scsep/scsep.html 

Utah 
Darren Hotton
Division of Aging and Adult Services
120 North 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103
T: (801) 538-4412    F: (801) 538-4395
dhotton@utah.gov 

Vermont
Jennie Masterson, Supported Employment 

Coordinator
Division of Disability and Aging Services
Community Alternatives Supported Employment
Weeks Building
103 South Main Street 
Waterbury, VT  05671
T: (802) 786-2571    F: (802) 241-4224
jennie.masterson@ahs.state.vt.us

Virgin Islands
Cindy Rawlins 
Department of Labor 
2203 Church Street 
Christiansted, VI  00820
T: (340) 773-1994 x250    F: (340) 773-0094 
crawlins@vidol.gov   

Virginia 
Patricia Cummins 
Department for the Aging 
1610 Forest Avenue – Suite 100 
Richmond, VA  23229 
T: (804) 662-7256    F: (804) 662-9354 
pat.cummins@vda.virginia.gov

Washington 
Deborah Blackner
Aging and Disability Services Administration 
640 Woodland Square Loop SE
Lacey, WA  98503
T: (360) 725-2557    F: (360) 438-8633 
debbie.blackner@dshs.wa.gov 

West Virginia
Ray B. Woods, Jr.
Bureau of Senior Services 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV  25305
T: (304) 558-3317     F: (304) 558-0004 
ray.b.woodsjr@wv.gov 
www.wvseniorservices.gov

Wisconsin  
Monica Snittler, Senior Employment 

Coordinator 
Department of Health and Family Services 
Bureau of Aging and Disability and Resources
Division of Long Term Care
1 West Wilson Street – Room 450
Madison, WI  53707
T: (608) 267-9097    F: (608) 267-3203 
snittma@dhfs.state.wi.us
www.dhfs.wisconsin.gov 

Wyoming 
Nicole Novotny 
Department of Workforce Services Business 
Training and Outreach Division
Herschler Building 2-E
122 West 25th Street 
Cheyenne, WY  82002
T: (307) 777-8717    F: (307) 777-5857
nicole.novotny@wyo.gov  
www.wyomingworkforce.org 
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